PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Z. David Patterson	07/27/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Flight Landata, Inc.
Street Address:	250 Clark Street
City:	North Andover
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01845

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5790188
Patent Number:	6211906
Patent Number:	7019777
Patent Number:	7149366

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (978)453-8887

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9784521971

Email: patlaw@pearson-pearson.com
Correspondent Name: Pearson & Pearson,LLP

Address Line 1: 10 George Street

Address Line 4: Lowell, MASSACHUSETTS 01852

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: FLIGHT LANDATA-REL SECAGT

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Walter F. Dawson

Total Attachments: 1

source=Release of Security Agreement (7.27.2011)#page1.tif

H \$160 00

PATENT REEL: 026665 FRAME: 0755

RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT COVERING INTERESTS IN FLIGHT LANDATA, INC. PATENTS

I, Z. David Patterson of 132 Founders Drive
Flat Rock, NC 28731 (formerly of 1214 East Rookwood Drive,
Cincinnati, Ohio 45208) (Secured Party) for consideration
paid hereby release my security interest in the interests
of Flight Landata, Inc. of 250 Clark Street, North Andover,
Massachusetts 01845 in the following U.S. Patent Nos.
5,790,188, 6,211,906, 7,019,777 and 7,149,366, created by a
certain Security Agreement executed by Flight Landata, Inc.
on June 18, 2007 in favor of the Secured Party recorded
with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June
22, 2007 in Reel/Frame 019466/0141 and hereby acknowledge
the satisfaction in full of the obligation secured by said
Security Agreement.

Dated: July 26, 2011

Z. DAVID PATTERSON

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On this 27^{+N} day of 30^{+N} , 2011, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared **Z. David Patterson**, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification which was NOL 36846571, to be the person whose name is signed on the above document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

Seally Comm. Expires

My Comm. Expires

June 22, 2012

PUBLIC

AUBLIC

Catherine M Ware Notary Public

Catherine M Ward Print Name My commission expires: 06/22/2012

> PATENT REEL: 026665 FRAME: 0756

RECORDED: 07/28/2011